city or village.

CHAPTER 228.

S. F. No. 351.

An act to authorize cities and villages in the State of City and Minnesota, now or hereafter owning and operating water works, to extend their water works and water pipes over, under and along any road, street, alley or public highway in this state, whether within or without the corporate limits of such city or village, and to supply water to the occupants of property adjacent or accessible thereto, whether within or without the corporate limits of such

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Any city or village in the State of Minnesota now or hereafter owning and operating water works is hereby authorized to extend its water works and water pipes over, under and along any road, street, alley or public highway in this state, whether within or without the corporate limits of such city or village, and to supply water for a reasonable compensation to the occupants of property adjacent or accessible to the line so extended, whether within or without the corporate limits of such city or village; provided, however, this act shall not be construed as granting any rights to any city or village within the corporate limits of any other city or village; provided further, that such line shall be so extended as not to interfere with the safety or convenience of ordinary travel over said roads, streets, alleys and public highways.

Authorized to extend water pipes over, under and along roads, streets, etc. Limitations.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1905.

CHAPTER 229.

S. F. No. 181.

An act to continue and provide for the department of Insurance deinsurance in the State of Minnesota, and regulating the compensation and fees of such department and for the repeal of laws inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there is hereby established and con- chief officer, tinued a department of insurance in the State of Minnesota. Its chief officer, to be styled the commissioner of

appointed by governor.